
THE FOLLOWING HAVE BEEN ISSUED: 

BILL entitled “An Act to amend the Copyright Act, Chap. 82:80 to extend the duration of the term of protection for copyright and 
neighbouring rights for authors, performers and producers of sound recordings; to extend the duration of the term of protection 
for moral rights for authors and performers; and to provide for related matters”.–($3.60). 

BILL entitled “An Act to provide for special measures for upholding and preserving the rule of law, public order, citizen security and 
public safety within certain geographically defined areas of Trinidad and Tobago, and for other related matters”.–($13.50). 

BILL entitled “An Act to amend the bail Act, Chap. 4:60”.–($5.40). 
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SUPPLEMENTS  TO  THIS  ISSUE 

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as Supplements to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette: 

Legal Supplement Part B— 

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Steelband Panorama) Order, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 21 of 2026). 

Traffic Restriction (Temporary Provisions) (Port-of-Spain Children’s Carnival Parade of Bands) Order, 2026–(Legal Notice No. 22 of 2026). 

 
Legal Supplement Part C— 

BILL entitled “An Act to amend the Copyright Act, Chap. 82:80 to extend the duration of the term of protection for copyright and 
neighbouring rights for authors, performers and producers of sound recordings; to extend the duration of the term of protection 
for moral rights for authors and performers; and to provide for related matters”. 

BILL entitled “An Act to provide for special measures for upholding and preserving the rule of law, public order, citizen security and 
public safety within certain geographically defined areas of Trinidad and Tobago, and for other related matters”. 

BILL entitled “An Act to amend the bail Act, Chap. 4:60”. 
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73 
PUBLICATION  OF  BILLS 

NOTICE is hereby given that the following Bills are published as a Supplement to this Trinidad and Tobago Gazette for public information: 

Copyright (Amendment) Act, 2026. 

Law Reform (Zones of Special Operations) (Special Security and Community Development Measures) Act, 2026. 

Bail (Amendment) Act, 2026. 

Copies of the Bills may be purchased from the Government Printery Sales Section, 55—57, Eteck Park, Frederick Settlement, Caroni. 

B.  CAESAR 
29th January, 2026. Clerk of the House 
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PROMOTIONS  IN  THE  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  DEFENCE  FORCE  (COAST  GUARD) 
 

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of section 16, of the Defence Act, Chap. 14:01, of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and 
Tobago, it is notified for general information, that Her Excellency the President, has promoted the undermentioned Midshipman to 
the rank of Acting Sub Lieutenant in the Trinidad and Tobago Defence Force (Coast Guard), with effect from the dates listed 
against their names: 

 
No. Name and Current Rank of Officer Rank to which promoted Date of Promotion 

15098 MIDSHIPMAN  DARIEN  SUBERO ... ... ... Acting Sub Lieutenant 8th September, 2021 

15099 MIDSHIPMAN  ASTRIDE  JOSEPH ... ... ... do. ... ... do. 

15101 MIDSHIPMAN  DARRIAN  DEONARINE ... ... ... do. ... ... do. 

15105 MIDSHIPMAN  DANIEL  RAGOO ... ... ... ... do. ... ... do. 

15106 MIDSHIPMAN  KEVIN  ASSING ... ... ... ... do. ... ... do. 

15107 MIDSHIPMAN  ROBERT  KANHAI-ALONZO ... ... do. ... ... do. 

15102 MIDSHIPMAN  CHRISTOPHER  JAMES ... ... ... do. ... ... do. 

15104 MIDSHIPMAN  GRAEME  FELIX ... ... ... ... do. ... ... do. 

15103 MIDSHIPMAN  DWIGHT  DAVIDSON ... ... ... do. ... ... 8th March, 2022 

15100 MIDSHIPMAN  LATONYA  DAVIDSON ... ... ... do. ... ... do. 

 
N.  CHARRAN 

9th January, 2026. Acting Permanent Secretary 
Ministry of Defence 
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TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO POLICE SERVICE 

–––––––– 

NOTIFICATION  OF  REVOCATIONS  OF  FIREARM  USER’S  LICENCE 
 

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 21 of the Firearm Act, Chap. 16:01, that Firearm User’s Licence  
No. 582/2013 is hereby revoked.  
 

Dated this 11th day of December, 2025. 
 

A.  GUEVARRO 
Commissioner of Police 

76 

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 21 of the Firearm Act, Chap. 16:01, that Firearm User’s Licence  
No. 129/2017 is hereby revoked.  
 

Dated this 19th day of January, 2026. 
A.  GUEVARRO 

Commissioner of Police 
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 

SUB-REGISTRY SAN FERNANDO 

Claim No.: CV2017-00253 

BETWEEN 
 

HARDWARE  DEALERS  CO-OPERATIVE  SOCIETY  LIMITED 
Claimant/Judgement Creditor 

 

And 
 

CHRISTOPHER  CALLENDER 
 

(Executor appointed in the purported Will of JOSEPH CALLENDER, deceased, dated the 4th day of April, 2023) 
 

Substituted in place of EILEEN CALLENDER (Administratrix ad litem of the estate of JOSEPH CALLENDER) 
pursuant to the Order of the HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KOKARAM dated the 18th day of February, 2019 

Defendant/Judgement Debtor 

 
 

ORDER 
 

Before the Honourable Mr. Justice Kevin Ramcharan 
 

Dated the 3rd day of September, 2024 
 
Upon this matter coming up on Notice of Application filed 20th October, 2023, together with the Affidavit of Charlene Mylan sworn 
and filed on the 20th October, 2023. 

 
And upon hearing Attorney-at-law for the Claimant and Attorney-at-law for the Defendant. 

 
It is hereby ordered that: 

1. The Judgement Debtor do pay the judgement debt of one hundred and one thousand, eight hundred and forty dollars (101,840.00) 

together with accrued interest and costs on or before 31st January, 2025. 

2. In default, the Judgement Creditor be at liberty to sell the Judgement Debtor’s interest in the properties described in the 

schedule to the Notice of Application filed 20th October, 2023 and registered in the Deed Number 202401773107. 

SCHEDULE 

All that Parcel of land being part of Libertville lands situate at in the Ward of Charuma in the Island of Trinidad 

comprising five thousand square feet and bounded on the north by Lot No. 25, on the south by Lot No. 7, on the east by Lot 

No. 12 and on the west by a street twenty feet wide which said parcel of land is shown as Lot No. 26, on the Plan annexed 

to the said Deed of Lease registered as No. 142 of 1929. 

All that parcel of land being part of Libertville lands situate at in the Ward of Charuma in the Island of Trinidad 

comprising five thousand seven hundred and forty five square feet and bounded on the north by Lot No. 26, on the south by 

Old Mayaro Trace, thirty three feet wide on the east by Lots No. 13 and 14 and on the west by a street twenty feet wide 

and by the Old Mayaro Trace which said parcel of land is shown as Lot No. 27, on the Plan annexed to said Deed of Lease 

registered as No. 143 of 1929 together with the building thereon. 

3. Sale to be conducted in accordance with Rule 55.2 of the Civil Proceedings Rules 1998. 

4. There be no order as to costs. 
 

KERLENE  EDMUND 
Assistant Registrar and Deputy Marshal 

Supreme Court 
 

TO: DIPNARINE  RAMPERSAD 
Attorney-at-law 
MESSRS. DIPNARINE RAMPERSAD & CO. 
Nos. 8—10 Gordon Street, (North), San Fernando 
Email: contact@drampersadoc.com 

 
TO: JANICE  CLARENCE-QUAMINA 

Attorney-at-law 
J.  CLARENCE-QUAMINA AND CO. 
No. 3 Flament Street, Port-of-Spain 
Email: j.clarencequamina@hotmail.com 
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 
FAMILY AND CHILDREN DIVISION 
(Family Court, Sub-Division) 

 
Petition: FH 02169/2019 

Between 

NADINE  POMPEY – Petitioner 

 

And 

MATTHEW  POMPEY – Respondent 

 

NOTICE 

SALE  BY  PUBLIC  AUCTION 
 

Notice of sale of Public Auction persuant to the Order of the Honourable Madame Justice Ramkerrysingh made on the 15th November, 
2022 as amended by court order dated 26th November, 2025. 

 
TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Madam Justice Allison Ramkerrysingh dated 15th Novemebr, 2022 as 

amended by court order dated 26th November, 2025, the undermentioned property is to be put up for sale by Public Auction before the 
doors of the High Court of Justice, Hall of Justice, Knox Street, Port-of-Spain, on the 3rd day of March, 2026, between the hours of  
9.30 am and 10.30 am on the steps of the High Court of Justice, Hall of Justice, Knox Street, Port-of-Spain. 

 
The property is described in Certificate of Title Volume 5595 Folio 265 and Certificate of Title Volume 5595 Folio 269 is to be sold by 

public auction before the doors of the court for an upset price of Two Million, Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,800,000.00). The terms 
of payment are ten percent (10%) deposit on acceptance of the bid with the balance being payable within seven (7) days of the date, of 
the auction. 
 

SCHEDULE 
 

PARCEL  ONE: 
 

That piece of land situate in the Ward of Cocal in the Island of Trinidad comprising Three Acres, Three Roods and Twenty Point Six 
Perches be the same more or less delineated and coloured pink in the plan registered in Volume 2428 Folio 141 being portion of the lands 
described in the Crown Grant in Volume 192 Folio 13 and shown as Parcel 1 in the general plan filed in Volume 2428 Folio 135 and 
bounded on the north by Mayaro Tabaquite Trace, now Naparima-Mayaro Road on the south by Crown land on the east by Parcel 2 and on 
the west by lands of Sookdiah and by Crown land.  
 

PARCEL  TWO: 
 

That piece of land situate in the Ward of Cocal in the Island of Trinidad comprising Three Acres Roods and Twenty Point Six 
Perches be the same more or less delineated and coloured pink in the plan registered in Volume 2428 Folio 143 being portion of the 
lands described in the Crown Grant in Volume 192 Folio 13 and shown as Parcel 2 in the general plan filed in Volume 2428 Folio 135 
and bounded on the north by Mayaro Tabaquite Trace, now Naparima-Mayaro Road on the south by Crown land on the east by Parcel 3 
and on the west by Parcel 1. 
 

And further take notice that the said property is being sold subject to all rates, taxes and charges and all other outgoings and 
encumbrances which may be owing or incurred at the date of sale. 
 

For further information and enquiries with respect to the said property, please contact Ms. Anne Marie Phillip, Attorney-at-law,  
No. 40 Alfredo Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain. Telephone: (868) 628-2029/8219, Fax: 622-6581, Email: annemarie.phillip@gmail.com. 
 

Dated this 24h day of December, 2025. 

RYAN  GRANT 
Assistant Registrar and Deputy Marshal 
Supreme Court of Trinidad and Tobago
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
 

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 

(Sub-Registry, San Fernando) 

 

Claim No.: CV 2017-00253 

Between 

DEBORAH - ANN  SCOTT 

(Appointed Liquidator for HARDWARE  DEALERS  CO-OPERATIVE  SOCIETY  LIMITED  
pursuant to the Order of the HONOURABLE JUSTICE RAMCHARAN dated the 26th day of November, 2025) 

Claimant/Judgement Creditor 

And 

CHRISTOPHER  CALLENDER 

(Executor appointed in the purported Will of JOSEPH CALLENDER, deceased, dated the 4th day of April, 2013) 

Substituted in place of EILEEN CALLENDER (Administratrix ad litem of the estate of JOSEPH CALLENDER)  
pursuant to the Order of the HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KOKARAM dated the 18th day of February, 2019 

Defendant/Judgement Debtor 

 

SALE  BY  PUBLIC  AUCTION 
 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to the Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Kevin Ramcharan dated the 3rd day of September, 2024, the  

4th of August, 2025 and the 26th of November, 2025, the under-mentioned properties will be put up for sale by public auction before 

the doors of the Supreme Court of Justice, Princes Town Judicial Centre, No. 271 Naparima-Mayaro Road, Princes Town on  

Wednesday the 25th day of February, 2026 at the hour of 10am. The property will be sold to the highest bidder. 

 

SCHEDULE 

 

All that parcel of land being part of Libertville lands situate in the Ward of Charuma in the Island of Trinidad comprising  

five thousand square feet and bounded on the north by Lot No. 25, on the south by Lot No. 7, on the east by Lot No. 12 and on the west by a 

street twenty feet wide which said parcel of land is shown as Lot No. 26, on the Plan annexed to the said Deed of Lease registered as  

No. 142 of 1929, commonly referred to as Lot No. 26, Libertville Village, Street No. 1, Old Mayaro Road, Libertville, Rio Claro.  

 

All that parcel of land being part of Libertville lands situate in the Ward of Charuma in the Island of Trinidad comprising  

five thousand seven hundred and forty five, square feet and bounded on the north by Lot No. 26, on the south by Old Mayaro Trace, 

thirty three feet wide on the east by Lots No. 13 and 14 and on the west by a street, twenty feet wide and by the Old Mayaro Trace, 

which said parcel of land is shown as Lot No. 27, on the Plan annexed to said Deed of Lease registered as No. 143 of 1929, together 

with the building thereon, commonly referred to as Lot No. 27, Old Mayaro Road, Libertville, Rio Claro . 

 

And further take notice that the said properties shall be sold subject to all outstanding rates, taxes and other charges which may 

be outstanding or incurred at the time of the sale. 

 

Dated this 13th day of January, 2026. NAZIA  MOHAMMED 

Assistant Registrar and Deputy Marshal 
Supreme Court of Trinidad and Tobago 
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PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of Probate or Letters of Administration: 

ALI, BHAMAWATEE : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of BHAMAWATEE ALI  otherwise  

BHAMAWATEE NAMDEO JOHN of Light Pole No. 4, Mary Allen Road, Ramdial Avenue, Kelly Village, Caroni Village, 

Caroni, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of July, 2024, by Randhir John of the same place, her son and the only person 

entitled to the estate; 

BAAL, BOODRAM : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of BOODRAM BAAL  otherwise  

BOODRAM BAL of 63, Hingoo Lands, El Socorro, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of November, 

2007, by Jaya Rambally of 13, Aranguez Branch Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the legal personal representative 

of Diawantie Mungal otherwise Diawantee Mungal; 

BHAROSE, CHRISTINE: PROBATE of Will dated the 5th day of December, 2022, of CHRISTINE BHAROSE otherwise 

CHRISTINE ALI of 99, Dumfries Road, Rambert Village, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of 

March, 2023, by Rajesh Samaroo of 1, Bobb Street, La Romain, Naparima, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the 

Will; 

BOYCE-ROBINSON, LENORE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LENORE BOYCE-ROBINSON otherwise 

LENORE BOYCE of Light Pole No. 22, Silk Cotton Drive, Home Land Gardens, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the  

1st day of March, 2025, by Noel Thomas Robinson of the same place, her lawful husband; 

CAESAR, GLENDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GLENDA CAESAR of 160, Anthea Lane, Corinth Hill,  

San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of April, 2017, by Jasmin Mary Khadine Young of the same place, 

her daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

DWARIKA, PATRICIA SHARON : PROBATE of Will dated the 6th day of February, 2024, of  

PATRICIA SHARON DWARIKA of 97, Moruga Road, Indian Walk, Moruga, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of 

October, 2024, by Tessa Tricia Alicia Dwarika of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

JACK, LOUIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LOUIS JACK of Light Pole No. 7, Ninth Avenue North, 

Barataria, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on 8th day of March, 2025, by Akins Webster Jack of the same place, 

his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

KATWAROO, GEENAND: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GEENAND KATWAROO of 3, Katwaroo Trace, 

Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of March, 2021, by Donna Danmeti Katwaroo of the same place, his 

daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MANGAL, RAJO: PROBATE of Will dated the 22nd day of May, 2024, of RAJO MANGAL of 6, Platanite Trace, Rochard Road, 

Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of September, 2024, by Lalwatee Roopnarine of 450C, Clarke Road, 

Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

MATABADAL, FRANK: PROBATE of Will dated the 30th day of January, 2015, of FRANK MATABADAL of Light Pole  

No. 50, Mohepat Trace, Palm Drive, St. Helena, Piarco, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 26th day of November, 2020, 

by Tricia Matabadal of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

MOHAMED, SHAKEER : LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHAKEER MOHAMED  otherwise  

SHAKEER MOHAMMED of 10A, Rahaman Road, Calcutta No. 2, Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the  

21st day of December, 2020, by Sherina Mahabir of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share 

in the estate; 
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PATRICK, LEAH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LEAH PATRICK otherwise LEAH BRIDGEWATER of  

370, La Horquetta Boulevard, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of October, 2023, by Patricia Anora 
Constantine otherwise Patricia Constantine of the same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share 

in the estate; 

RAGBIR, DHANRAJH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DHANRAJH RAGBIR of 5, Lewis Road, New Grant, 

Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of April, 2025, by Vadewatee Roopchand-Ragbir of 

the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMCHARITAR, ASHA: PROBATE of Will dated the 23rd day of August, 2025, of ASHA RAMCHARITAR of 5th Street 

West, Corinth Settlement, Ste. Madeleine, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of September, 2025, by  

Jessica Sueanna Ramoutar of 25, Robert Street, Bank Village, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the sole executrix 

named in the Will; 

RAMSAROOP, OKDEO: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of OKDEO RAMSAROOP of 14, Fifth Street,  

Charles Street, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of October, 2020, by Mahadaye Meera 
Ramsaroop of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

ROGERS, RICHARD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICHARD ROGERS otherwise RICHARD GORDON 
ROGERS  of 52, Mt. Marie Road, Scarborough, Tobago, who died on the 18th day of October, 2019, by  

Alicia Campbell-Rogers of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

ROOPNARINE, JAVED: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JAVED ROOPNARINE of 442, Rochard Road, Penal, 

Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of October, 2023, by Lindsay Lalloo otherwise Lindsay Dhanmattie Lalloo 

of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

SMITH, ANDRE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDRE SMITH of 5, Turton Street, Les Efforts East,  

San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of September, 2021, by Audie Anthony Smith of the same place, his 

daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

WEST, JOHN: PROBATE of Will dated the 22nd day of March, 2012, of JOHN WEST otherwise JOHN MURCHISON WEST 

of Unit 7, Avilla Court, 5, Smart Street, St. Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of June, 2024, by 

Donna Maria West Lee Kam of 3, Short Street, Hunger March Street, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, the sole 

executrix named in the Will; 

WORRELL, HYACINTH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HYACINTH WORRELL of 44, Waterhole Road, 

Cocorite, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of November, 2016, by Devaughn Reginald Worrell of the 

same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

 

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 

the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 

may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 29th day of January, 2026. 

K.  PRESCOTT 

Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature 
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  21ST  JANUARY,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

29,563,425 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 29,973,541 
4,332,829 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,323,538 
7,238,375 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,222,853 

––––––— 41,134,629 –––––– 41,519,932 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

119,575 Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … 119,575 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 119,5972 –––––– 119,597 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 43,500 

2,650,752 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,636,544 
–––––——— 2,654,252 –––––– 2,680,044 

83,335 Fixed Assets: 83,335
–––––— –––––—  
43,991,813 44,402,908

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,651,057 Notes … … … … … … 8,448,136 
281,050 Coins … … … … … … 281,109 

––––––— 8,932,107 –––––– 8,729,245 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

13,256,831 Commercial Banks … … … … … 12,980,087 
753,629 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 754,337 

(5,994,393) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (5,857,312) 
172,155 International Organisations … … … … 135,204 

1,952,948 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,953,016 
539,554 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 578,123 

–––––—– 10,680,724 –––––– 10,543,455 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,114,556 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,099,301 
9,615,808 Other Liabilities … … … … … 10,374,460 
6,048,618 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,056,477 

––––––– 22,778,982   –––––– 23,530,208 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
43,991,813 44,402,908 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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In accordance with Sections 7,8 and 9 of the Freedom of Information Act Chap 22:02 (FOIA), the Betting Levy Board (the Board) 

is required to publish; and annually update the statements which list the documents and information generally available to the 

public. 
 

The FOIA gives each member of the public a legal right: - 

(1) For each person to access information held by the Board; 

(2) For each person to have official information relating to himself /herself amended where it is incomplete, incorrect or 

misleading; 

(3) To obtain reasons for adverse decisions made regarding an applicant’s request for information under the FOIA; 

(4) To complain to the Ombudsman and to apply to the High Court for Judicial Review to challenge adverse decisions made 

under the FOIA. 

 
 

Section 7 Statements  
Section 7 (1) (a) (i) 
Statement on the organization and function of the Board. 
The last Board was disbanded on May 15th 2025 and a new 
Board is currently pending.  
 

The Betting Levy Board was established and incorporated 
and incorporated by Act 35 of 1989 which first came into 
force on November 15, 1989, upon proclamation by the 
President of Republic of Trinidad and Tobago.  It has since 
been amended by the Finance Act, No. 5 of 1995. 
Resultantly, the Betting Levy Board Act is now Chap 21:53 
as per the Consolidated Laws of the Republic of Trinidad 
and Tobago.   
 

Section 4 of the Betting Levy Board Act, Chap 21:53 states 

that the membership of the Board shall consist of no more than 

eleven (11) members appointed by the President as follows: 

(a) four persons appearing to him to be suitably qualified, of 

whom one shall be the Chairman; 

(b) three persons nominated by the Trinidad Race 

Club; 

(c) one person nominated by the Tobago Race Club; and 

(d) one person nominated by each of the following: 
 

(i) the Racehorse Owners Association of Trinidad and Tobago; 

(ii) the Stud Farm Association of Trinidad and Tobago; and 

(iii) licensed betting pool operators. 
 
 

The members of the Board are: 

 

• Mr. Hayden Manzano – Government Appointee (Chairman) 
• Mr. Shaffique Khan – Government Appointee 
• Mr. Trevor Boissiere – Government Appointee 
• Mr. Dennis Scott– Government Appointee 
• Mr. Ramesh Ramroop – Arima Race Club Appointee 
• Mr. Gary Pierre – Arima Race Club Appointee 
• Mr. Tansley Thompson – Arima Race Club Appointee 
• Mr. Matthew Abraham– Bookmakers Association Appointee 
• Mr. Robert Bernard – Stud Farm Association Appointee 
• Mr. Edmund De Freitas – Tobago Race Club Appointee 
Mr. Clyde Rambaran – Race Horse Association Appointee 
   

 

 

The Board shall be responsible for: 
 

(1) the development and improvement of every aspect of 

horse and dog racing,  
 

(2) the breeding of racehorses and dogs and the provision 

of benefits for jockeys and stable lads; 
 

(3) monitoring compliance with any rules relating to the 

operation of pool betting offices and pool betting 

outlets, including their opening and closing hours; and 

 

(4) putting all administrative, technical and other systems 

in place to ensure compliance with the provisions of 

any written law relating to the payment of any tax or 

levy, the collection of which is the responsibility of the 

Board. 
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In carrying out its functions, the Board is supported by the 

following: 
 
The Office of the Chief Executive Officer is responsible for 

the oversight of all strategic initiatives, projects and financial 

decisions of the Board. The Chief Executive Officer is 

responsible for the drafting of Board Minutes and the drafting 

and submitting of Board Notes for policy decisions and in the 

distribution and actioning of Board decisions. The Office is 

the agent between the Betting Levy Board and the Ministry 

of Trade, Investment and Tourism. 

 

The Accountant and Accounting Staff are responsible for 

the financial management, practices and procedures of the 

Board. The Accounts Department processes payment for 

suppliers and payroll for employees with the attendant 

financial recording.  

 

The Audit Clerk is responsible for examining, reviewing and 

monitoring to ensure the accuracy of calculations as it relates 

to tickets sold, voided, cancelled and refunded. The Audit 

Clerk is responsible for maintaining proper records of 

findings and preparation of reports of assessments to submit 

to Management.  
 

The Printery was established to provide reliable printing, 

binding and related services to the Racing Industry including 

the local and English Racing Programmes. 

 

The Printery, where possible and practicable, would be 

available for printing jobs from Racing organizations and the 

general public. 

 

 

SECTION 7  
Section 7 (1) (a) (ii) 
Category of documents maintained of the Betting Levy 
Board 
 
(a) Files, Records, Manuals, Documents: 
• Administrative files used in the daily operations of the 

Board. 

• Personnel files which detail all staff appointments, job 

applications, job specifications, promotions, transfers, 

resignations, retirements, leave, vacation etc. 

• Files relating to Contracts for Services. 

• Files dealing with the accounting and financial 

management function of the Board: 

Financial Records (cheques, vouchers, receipts, 

journals, payroll, annual budget, Audited Annual 

Financial Statements, Monthly Quarterly Statements 

of Income and Expenditure National Insurance 

Records, Value Added Tax Records). 

• Circulars, memoranda, notices. 

• Files pertaining to meetings convened by the Board: 

Minutes/Agenda of meetings held by the Board. 

• Files pertaining to inquiries, appeals and disputes 

heard by the Board. 

• Files relating to the procurement of supplies, services, 

equipment. 

• Inventory register of assets of the Board.                             

• Internal and external correspondence files.                                   

• Files on Insurances issued to Jockey, Groom and Staff  

• Archival documents. 

• Policy and Procedure Documents. 

• Acts, Rules and Gazettes. 

 

(b) Publications: 
• Administrative Reports are available to the public: 

November 1989- June 2020.  

 

(c) Forms: 
• Freedom of Information Act forms. 

• Customer Feedback forms. 

 

Materials prepared for publication or inspection 

Administrative Report.  

 

Section 7 (1) (a) (iii)  
 

The public may inspect and/or obtain, with permission, 

copies of material between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 3:00 

p.m. on normal working days at the Board’s office located at 

Santa Rosa Park O’Meara Road Arima. 

 

Section 7(1) (a) (iv) – Literature available by 
subscription: 
 

At this time the Board has no literature available by way of 

subscription. 

 

Section 7 (1) (a) (v) - Procedure to be followed when 
accessing a document from the Board: 
 
• The Request for Access to Official Documents form can 

be obtained from the Board’s office or it may be 

downloaded from the FOIA’s website 

(www.foia.gov.tt). 

• Applicants may only apply for access to documents that 

are not already in the public domain. 

 

• The Board is required to furnish only one copy of 

document. If it cannot make a legible copy of the 

document to be released, it will not attempt to reconstruct 

it, instead the best copy possible will be furnished. 

 

• The applicant will be notified by the Board’s appointed 

Freedom of Information Officer whether the request was 

approved or denied as soon as practicable, but not later 

than thirty (30) days after the day on which the request 

was received.  
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• The Board will make all attempts to adhere to this time 

limit, however, if it appears that the processing of the 

request will not be within the said time limit, the Board 

will acknowledge the request and advise the applicant of 

its status. 

 

The form must include at minimum the following details:  

 

Name of Applicant. 

• Contact information 

• Information requested and format to provide the 

information 

• Date of request 

• Signature of applicant 

• Applications should be addressed to the Designated 

Officers of the Board.  (See Section 7 (1) (a) (vi). 

 

 
The application should be addressed to the Designated 

Officer of the Board. See Section 7 (1) (a) (vi) 

 
Section 7 (1) (a) (vi) – Officers in the Board responsible 
for: 
 

1. The initial receipt of and action upon notices under 

Section 10 of the FOIA; 

2. Requests for access to documents under Section 13 

of the FOIA; and 

3. Applications for correction of personal information 

under Section 36 of the FOIA. 

 

The Designated Officers of the Board are: 
 

Mr. Davy Rajah 
Chief Executive Officer 
Betting Levy Board 
Santa Rosa Park 
O’Meara Road, Arima 
Tel: 1 (868) 226-4BLB (4252) Ext: 200 
Email: davy.rajah@gov.tt 

 

  
 

Section 7 (1) (a) (vii) - Advisory Boards, Councils, 
Committees, and other bodies (where the minutes of 
whose meetings are available for public inspection): 
 

At present, there are no bodies that fall within the meaning of 

this Section. 

 

Section 7 (1) (a) (viii) – Library/Reading Room Facilities: 
 

Any applicant requesting to view information can make 

general enquiries by contacting the Board’s office at the 

telephone numbers provided or by emailing the Designated 

Officer listed, under Section 7 (1) (a) (vi).  

 

Arrangements will be made to accommodate the applicant 

from Mondays to Fridays between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 

3:00 p.m. on normal work days. 

 

The Policy of the Board with respect to the provision of 

copies of documents that are readily available to the public is 

that no smoking, eating or drinking is allowed in the space 

provided: 

 
SECTION 8 STATEMENTS 
Section 8 (1) (a) (i) - Documents containing 
interpretations or particulars of written laws or schemes 
administered by the Board, not being particulars 
contained in another written law: 
 
Betting Levy Board Act Chapter 21:53 

Gambling and Betting Act Chapter 11:19 

 
Section 8 (1) (a) (ii) - Manuals, rules of procedure, 
statements of policy, records of decisions, letters of advice 
to persons outside the Board or similar documents 
containing rules, policies, guidelines, practices or 
precedents: 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 

at this time. 

 

Section 8 (1) (b) - In enforcing written laws and schemes 
administered by the Board where a member of the public 
might be directly affected by that enforcement, being 
documents containing information on the procedures to 
be employed or the objectives to be pursued in the 
enforcement of, the written laws or schemes: 
 

There are no statements to be published under this subsection 

at this time. 

 

SECTION 9 STATEMENTS 
Section 9 (1) (a) - A report or a statement containing the 
advice or recommendations, of a body or entity 
established within the Board. 
 

There are no statements to be published under this subsection 

at this time. 

 

Section 9 (1) (b) - A report or a statement containing the 
advice or recommendations, (1) of a body or entity 
established outside the Board by or under a written law, 
(2) or by a Minister of Government or other public Board 
for the purpose of submitting a report or reports, 
providing advice or making recommendations to the 
Board or to the responsible Minister of that public Board 
 

Annual Administrative Report 2021 and 2022  

 

Section 9 (1) (c) - A report or statement containing the 
advice or recommendations, of an interdepartmental 
Committee whose membership includes an officer of the 
Board: 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 

at this time. 

 

Section 9 (1) (d) - A report or a statement containing the 
advice or recommendations of a committee established 
within the Board to submit a report, provide advice or 
make recommendations to the responsible Minister of the 
Board or to another officer of the Board who is not a 
member of the committee. 
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Board or to another officer of the Board who is not a 
member of the committee. 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
Section 9 (1) (e) - A report (including a report concerning 
the results of studies, surveys or tests) prepared for the 
Board by a scientific or technical expert, whether 
employed within the Board or not, including a report 
expressing the opinion of such an expert on scientific or 
technical matters. 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
Section 9 (1) (f) - A report prepared for the Board by a 
consultant who was paid for preparing the report: 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
Section 9 (1) (g) – A report within the Board and 
containing the results of studies, surveys or tests carried 
out for the purpose of assessing, or making 
recommendations on, the feasibility of establishing a new 
or proposed Government policy, programme or project. 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
Section 9 (1) (h) - A report on the performance or 
efficiency of the Board, or of an office or division or 
branch of the Board, whether the report is of a general 
nature or concerns a particular policy, programme or 
project administered by the Board: 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 9 (1) (i) - A report containing final plans or 
proposals for the re-organization of the functions of the 
Board, the establishment of a new policy, programme or 
project to be administered by the Board, or the alteration 
of an existing policy, programme or project administered 
by the Board, whether or not the plans or proposals are 
subject to approval by an officer of the Board, another 
public Board, the responsible Minister of the Board or 
Cabinet. 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
Section 9 (1) (j) - A statement prepared within the Board 
and containing policy directions for the drafting of 
legislation: 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
 
Section 9 (1) (k) - A report of a test carried out within the 
Board on a product for the purpose of purchasing 
equipment: 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
Section 9 (1) (l) – An environmental impact statement 
prepared within the Board: 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
 
Section 9 (1) (m) - A valuation report prepared for the 
Board by a valuator, whether or not the valuator is an 
officer of the Board: 
 
There are no statements to be published under this subsection 
at this time. 
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In accordance with Sections 7, 8 and 9 of the Freedom of

Information Act, Chapter 22:02 (“FOIA”), the National

Infrastructure Development Company Limited (“NIDCO”)

is required by law to publish the statements contained

herein, which list the documents and information generally

available to the public.

The FOIA gives members of the public:

1. A legal right for each person to access information held

by NIDCO;

2. A legal right for each person to have official

information relating to him/herself amended, where it

is incomplete, incorrect or misleading;

3. A legal right to obtain reasons for adverse decisions

made regarding an applicant's request for information

under the FOIA; and

4. A legal right to complain to the Ombudsman and to

apply to the High Court for Judicial Review to

challenge adverse decisions made under the FOIA.

STATEMENTS UNDER SECTION 7 OF THE ACT

Section 7 (1) a (i)
Functions and Structure of NIDCO

NIDCO is a wholly-owned Special Purpose State

Enterprise, incorporated under the Companies Act Chapter

81:01 (1995) on 11th January 2005 as a limited liability

company. Its principal place of business is ‘The Atrium’,

6B Don Miguel Road Extension, El Socorro Extension, El

Socorro 280603, Trinidad.

Vision Statement
To become the premier project management organization

by successfully delivering infrastructure projects and

maritime services, always mindful of our stakeholders' best

interest and the impact of our work on the environment.

Mission Statement
To fulfill our role as the leading project executing agency,

through a philosophy of managing our business with the

highest ethical standards, providing optimal quality and

value, while acting in a responsible manner with our

employees, our stakeholders and environmental policies.

Scope of Business of NIDCO
NIDCO has been mandated to provide procurement, project

and construction management services to implement the

following types of infrastructure projects and services:

• Roads and Bridges Design and Construction

• Traffic and Transportation Management

• Air and Sea Port Development

• Drainage and Flood Control Programmes

• Coastal Protection

• Landslips Remediation

• Building and Social Infrastructure Construction/Upgrade

• Management of Coastal and Inter-island Ferry Services.

Corporate Information
NIDCO is governed by a Board of Directors appointed by the

Company’s shareholder, the Corporation Sole. The members

of the Board of Directors are as follows:

• Mr. Neil Dookie, Chairman

• Mr. Derrick Jaggernauth, Deputy Chairman

• Mr. Surujpat Seunath

• Mr. Stephen Mathison

• Mr. John Laquis

• Ms. Terrence Kalloo

• Ms. Rene Austin.

Five (5) Board Sub-committees assist in formulating and

guiding the policies and strategies of the Company:

• Audit Committee

• Finance & Investment Committee

• Human Resources Committee

• Project Execution Committee

• Maritime Services Committees.

The Company’s Leadership Team comprises:

• Mr. Ravi Seereeram – President (Ag)

• Mr. Rajesh Hardial – Engineering & Programme 

Management Manager (Ag)

• Ms. Vanda Thomas-Lynch – Corporate Secretary/ 

Compliance Manager

• Ms. Laura Ganpath-Ali – Legal Services Manager

• Ms. Andrea Williams – Procurement Manager (Ag)

• Mr. Kevin Hinds – Maritime Services Manager (Ag)

• Ms. Tamika Charles – Human Resource Manager

• Ms. Rachael Phillips – Corporate Services Manager.

Company Structure
NIDCO currently employs a workforce of 136 core

employees and 121 temporary employees (primarily

assigned to the Water Taxis and Inter-Island Ferries).

The Company is divided into 11 responsibility centres:

Executive
• Office of the President

• Corporate Secretariat 

Core Departments
• Engineering and Programme Management 

• Maritime Services

• Procurement and Contracts Management

Support Departments/Units
• Corporate Services

• Finance and Corporate Planning

• Human Resources 

• Internal Audit 

• Legal Services

• Programme Management Unit.

Functions of NIDCO’s Responsibility Centres 

Office of the President has overall responsibility for

management, administration and leadership of the

Company. The Department ensures implementation of

Government’s directives; establishes policies,

procedures, standards and systems to guide day-to-day

activities towards achieving the NIDCOs mission and

strategic goals.

Corporate Secretariat is responsible for ensuring that

the integrity of NIDCOs corporate governance

framework is preserved, including ensuring that the

Company remains in full compliance with its statutory

requirements.

Engineering & Programme Management develops

and leads the implementation of the Company’s

infrastructure work programme. The Department is

equipped with multi--disciplined engineering expertise

and provides a full range of project and contract

management services.
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Maritime Services is responsible for the overall

management of the Water Taxi Services – both passenger

and vessel operations, operating between San Fernando

and Port-of-Spain. The Department is also responsible for

the management of the vessels operating on the inter-

island sea bridge.

Procurement & Contracts Management is responsible

for handling the purchasing of all goods, services and

works undertaken by NIDCO, ensuring that the Company

remains in full compliance with all public procurement

legislation and regulations.

Corporate Services comprises NIDCO’s Information

Technology; Health, Safety and Environment; Facilities

Management and Security Management functions.

Finance & Corporate Planning is responsible for

NIDCO’s financial management practices and procedures,

ensuring alignment with requisite Government standards

and best practices. The Department is also responsible for

the development, monitoring and evaluating NIDCO’s

strategic plans/initiatives; development of internal policies;

and reporting on the Company's corporate performance.

Human Resources enhances NIDCO’s effectiveness and

capability by attracting, developing, retaining and

rewarding employees. The Department also manages all

industrial relations matters.

Internal Audit ensures that there is accountability,

efficiency and transparency in NIDCO’s operations. The

Department conducts audit reviews of financial and

operational procedures to ensure adequacy of internal

controls and compliance with laws, regulations, policies

and procedures.

Legal Services provides advice to the Board of Directors

and Management on legal and regulatory matters. The

Department administers all litigation matters and

prepares/vets all contracts and agreements entered into by

NIDCO.

Programme Management Unit is a unit of the Office of

the President responsible for preparing project information.

Effect of Functions on Members of the Public

NIDCO’s infrastructure projects and transportation

services directly impact the lives of all citizens by, among

other things -

i. providing safe, affordable and reliable Water Taxi

Services between San Fernando and Port-of-Spain;

ii. supporting access and economic activity through the

provision of modern transportation infrastructure;

iii. mitigating the effects flooding and climate change on

land and along the nation’s coastline.

In the course of business, members of the general public

are routinely given the opportunity to contribute to the

planning and designing of major infrastructure projects,

primarily through public consultations.

Section 7 (1) a (ii)
Categories of Documents in NIDCO’s Possession

Corporate & Regulatory (Non-Financial) Records
• Annual Returns

• Articles of Incorporation

• Company By-laws

• Board Reports

• Minute Books.

Corporate – Policy, Strategy and Public Affairs
• Annual Plans, Annual Plans Reviews

• Annual Budgets

• Corporate Policies and Procedures

• Corporate Strategic Plans

• Conflicts of Interest

• Gifts Register

• Risk Registers 

• FOIA requests

• Memoranda of Understanding with other public bodies

• Parliamentary Questions, Reports and Responses

• Protected Disclosures

Administrative
• General correspondence (MOWT and other agencies)

• Minutes of management meetings

• Policies and procedure manuals

• Files relating to staff recruitment, transfer, promotion, 

resignations

• Files relating to employee welfare and development

• Payroll records

• Organizational charts

• Insurance policies

• HSE inspection reports

• Security/surveillance reports and logs

• Records related to the management of corporate events.

Legal
• Contracts and Letters of Awards

• Leases and Framework Agreements 

• Deeds (land acquisition)

• Performance and Tender Bonds/Securities

• Legal opinions and legal advice received from external 

solicitors /counsel 

• Litigation papers (court documents, instructions to counsel)

• Legal team internal working papers/ research briefing notes.

Financial 
• Financial policy statements

• Accounts payable & accounts receivable records

• Annual audit reports and financial statements 

• Annual audit records, including work papers and other 

documents that relate to the audit

• Fixed Asset registers 

• Bank statements and cancelled cheques 

• Cash books, ledgers and journals

• Invoices and copies of source documents

• Petty cash records/books/sheets

• Tax Records

• Tickets stubs/receipts (Water Taxi Service).

Project and Procurement Management
• Annual Schedule of Planned Procurement Activities 

• Annual Procurement Plans

• Feasibility studies

• Approved lists of contractors 

• Project reports, plans and charts 

• Forms of variation 

• Tendering Rules and Procedures

• Invitations to Tender and Requests for Proposal

• Tender opening records

• Pre-Tender meeting minutes

• Tender Evaluation & Tenders Committee Minutes

• Plans, Drawings and other Structural Design and 

Specifications documents

• Purchase Orders

• Proposals, Responses to ITT, RFQ, RFI

• Consultants and contractors' correspondence

• Register of complaints (stakeholders).

Publications
• Annual and Annual Administrative Reports

• Press Releases, Public Notices, Advertisements

• Newsletters.

Audio Visual
• Digital images/photographs, maps and charts

• Audio recordings of meetings, public consultations, etc.

• Presentations.

Section 7 (1) (a) (iii)
Material Prepared for Publication or Insertion

The public may inspect and/or obtain copies of the following 

materials between the hours of  9:00am to 3:00pm on normal 

working days, at -

Corporate Communications Unit

National Infrastructure Development Co. Ltd.

‘The Atrium’, 6B Don Miguel Road Extension,

El Socorro, San Juan 280603, Trinidad

Phone:      674-8042

Fax No:    624-5512

E-mail:     communications@nidco.co.tt

• Invitations to Bid/Requests for Proposals

• News Releases on NIDCO and its projects

• Annual Audited Financial Statements 

• Annual Administrative Reports.

These publications and other general information are also 

available on NIDCO’s website at www.nidco.co.tt.

Section 7 (a) (iv)
Literature Available by Subscription

NIDCO does not currently publish any documents that

are available by way of subscription.

Section 7 (a) (v)
Procedure to be followed when accessing 
documents from NIDCO under the FOIA

How to Request Information:

General Procedure
1. NIDCO’s policy is to answer all requests for

information, both oral and written. However, in

order to derive the rights given to the applicant

under the Act (for example the right to challenge a

decision if the request for information is refused),

the applicant must make such requests for

information in writing.

2. Requests for access to documents and information

under the FOIA should be submitted to NIDCO

between the hours of 8:00a.m. and 3:00p.m.

Monday to Thursday, with the exception of public

holidays.

3. All requests for access to documents that are not

readily available in the public domain are to be

made on the Request for Access to Official
Documents(s) (Pursuant to Section 13) Form that

is available from the FOIA Unit or can be

downloaded at http://www.foia.gov.tt/node/59.

4. Queries for amendments to documents containing

personal information about the applicant are to be

directed to the Designation Officer in the form of

a letter.

5. Requests will be acknowledged as official when

made on the prescribed FOIA form.

Addressing Requests
6. To ensure prompt handling of requests, please

address requests to the Designated Officer of The

National Infrastructure Development Company

Limited.

Details in the Request
7. Applicants must provide sufficient information to

enable the Designated Officer to identify the

document(s) being requested.

8. If insufficient information is provided,

clarification will be sought from the applicant.

9. If the applicant is not sure how to write his/her

request or what details to include therein,

communication with the Designated Officer is

recommended.

Requests not handled under the FOIA
10. Requests under the FOIA will not be processed if

such information is readily available in the public

domain, either from NIDCO or from another

public authority.

Retrieving Documents
11. Requests under the FOIA will not be processed if

such information is readily available in the public

domain, either from NIDCO or from another

public authority. NIDCO will furnish copies of

documents upon request where it is in possession

of such documents and there is no restriction in

law to such disclosure.

Furnishing Documents
12. An applicant is entitled to copies of information

NIDCO has in its possession, custody or power.

NIDCO is required to furnish only one copy of a

document. If NIDCO cannot make a legible copy

of a document to be released, NIDCO will not

attempt to reconstruct it. Instead, NIDCO will

furnish the best copy and note its quality in the

reply.

Please note that NIDCO is not required to do the

following:

a) Create new documents, write a new 

programme so that a computer will print 

information in the applicant’s preferred 

format; 

b) Perform research for the applicant.
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Time Limits
1. In accordance with Section 15 of the FOIA, applicants

will be notified within thirty (30) calendar days of the

approval or refusal of their request.

2. If a decision is taken to grant access to information

requested, applicants will be permitted to inspect the

documents and/or be provided with copies.

3. Applicants whose requests are incomplete or unclear

will be informed of the same by the Designated

Officer who will make arrangements to consult with

the applicant, with a view to clarifying the request.

4. The time limit of thirty (30) days will be suspended

while consultation with the applicant is being

undertaken, and will resume on the day the applicant

confirms or alters the request.

5. An applicant whose request for documents is refused

will be notified by the Designated Officer in writing of

the reasons for refusal. The Designated Officer will

inform the applicant of alternative recourses that are

open to him/her.

6. Should NIDCO fail to meet the thirty-day deadline,

the Act gives the applicant the right to proceed as

though his/her request has been denied.

7. If it appears that processing the applicant’s request

may take longer than the statutory limit, NIDCO will

acknowledge the receipt and advise the applicant of its

status.

8. Since there is a possibility that requests may be

incorrectly addressed or misdirected, the applicant

may wish to call or write to confirm that the

Designated Officer has received the request and to

ascertain its status.

Section 7 (1) (a) (vi)
Officers in NIDCO responsible for implementation of
the FOIA

The Designated Officer in NIDCO with responsibility for:

1. The initial receipt of and action upon notices under

Section 10;

2. Requests for access to documents under Section 13;

and

3. Applications for corrections of personal information

under Section 36 of the FOIA is -

Ms. Laura Ganpath-Ali

Legal Services Manager

National Infrastructure Development Company 

Limited 

‘The Atrium’, 6B Don Miguel Road Extension

El Socorro Extension, El Socorro 280603

San Juan, Trinidad.

Phone:  674-8042

Fax:      624-5512

Email: communications@nidco.co.tt

Section 7 (1) (a) (vii)
Advisory Board, Council, Committees and other bodies
(where meetings/ minutes are open to the public)

At this time, there are no bodies that fall within the

meaning of this section of the FOIA.

Section 7 (1) (a) (viii)
Library/ Reading Room Facilities

Certain information may be readily accessed through our

website at www.nidco.co.tt. Members of the public may

make general enquiries by calling the Designated Officer

listed under Section 7 (1) (a) (vi) .

For purposes of the FOIA reference, documents may be

viewed between the hours of 9:00 am and 3:00 pm.,

Monday to Thursday in the area designated as the Reading

Room at NIDCO’s Head Office located at ‘The Atrium’,

6B Don Miguel Road Extension, El Socorro Extension, El

Socorro 280603, San Juan, Trinidad.

Policy for the provision of copies of documents
In compliance with Section 17(1) of the Act, no fee shall be

charged for the request to access an official document in

NIDCO. However, where access to an official document is to

be given in the form of printed copies, the applicant may be

required to pay a prescribed fee incurred for duplication of the

said material.

STATEMENTS UNDER SECTION 8 OF THE ACT

Section 8(1)(a)(i) - Documents containing interpretations
or particulars of written laws or schemes administered by
NIDCO, not being particular contained in another written
law.
• NIDCO’s By-Laws (in relation to the Companies Act, 1995)

Section 8(1)(a)(ii) - Manuals, rules of procedure,
statements of policy, records of decision, letters of advice
to persons outside NIDCO, or similar documents
containing rules, policies, guidelines, practices or
precedents.

• Accounting and Financial Management Policies

• Anti-Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Policy

• Business Continuity & IT Disaster Recovery Policy

• Computer, Email and Internet Usage Policy

• Conflict of Interest

• Contractor Code of Conduct

• Data Protection & Information Security Policy

• Document Retention and Disposal Policy

• Email and Internet Usage Policy

• Enterprise Risk Management Policy

• Finance & Accounting Policy and Procedures Manual

• Health, Safety, Security & Environment Policy Manual

• Human Resources Policies and Procedures Manual

• Mobile Devices Usage & Services Policy

• Vehicle Fleet Management Policy

• Whistleblower Protection Policy

• Procurement and Disposal Policy

• Project Management Manual

• Records and Information Management Policy

• Board of Directors Meeting Minutes and Decisions.

Section 8 (1) (b) - In enforcing written laws or schemes
administered by NIDCO where a member of the public
might be directly affected by that enforcement, being
documents containing information on the procedures to be
employed or the objectives to be pursued in the
enforcement of, the written laws or schemes.
• Procurement and Disposal Policy

• Delegation of Authority.

STATEMENTS UNDER SECTION 9 OF THE ACT

Section 9 (1) (a) - A report or statement containing the
advice or recommendations, of a body or entity established
within NIDCO

• At present, there is no such report or statement.

Section 9 (1) (b) - A report, or a statement containing the
advice or recommendations, of a body or entity established
outside the public authority by or under a written law, or
by a Minister of Government or other public authority for
the purpose of submitting a report or reports, providing
advice or making recommendations to NIDCO or to the
Minister of Works & Transport

• At present, there is no such report or statement

Section 9 (1) (c)- A report or a statement containing the
advice or recommendations of an inter-departmental
Committee whose membership includes an officer of
NIDCO

• Procurement and Disposal Advisory Committee Reports.

Section 9(1)(d)- A report or a statement, containing
the advice or recommendations of a committee
established within NIDCO to submit a report,
provide advice or make recommendations to the
Minister of Works and Transport or to another
officer of NIDCO who is not a committee member.
• At present, there is no such report or statement.

Section 9(1)(e)- A report (including a report
concerning the results of studies, surveys or tests)
prepared for NIDCO by a scientific or technical
expert, whether employed within NIDCO or not,
including a report expressing the opinion of such an
expert on scientific or technical matters
• At present, there is no such report or statement.

Section 9(1)(f)- A report prepared for the public
authority by a consultant who was paid for
preparing the report
• Feasibility Studies

• Preliminary and Detailed Designs

• Environmental and Social Impact Assessments

Section 9(1)(g)- a report prepared within NIDCO
and containing the results of studies, surveys or
tests carried out for the purpose of assessing, or
making recommendations on, the feasibility of
establishing a new or proposed Government policy,
programme or project
• At present, there is no such report or statement.

Section 9(1)(h)- A report on the performance or
efficiency of NIDCO, whether the report is of a
general nature or concerns a particular policy,
programme or project administered by NIDCO.
• Programme/Project Status Reports

• Annual Reports and Audited Financial Statements

• Annual Administrative Reports.

Section 9(1)(i)- A report containing final plans or
proposals for the re-organization of NIDCO’s
functions, the establishment of a new policy,
programme or project to be administered by
NIDCO, or the alteration of an existing policy,
programme or project administered by the public
authority, whether or not the plans or proposals
are subject to approval by an officer of NIDCO,
another public authority, the Minister of Works
and Transport or Cabinet.
• Corporate Strategic Plans

• Annual Business Plans and Operating Budgets

• Approved Organizational Restructuring and 

Organizational Charts.

Section 9(1)(j)- A statement prepared within
NIDCO and containing policy directions for the
drafting of legislation
• At present, there is no such statement.

Section 9 (1) (k)
A report of a test carried out within NIDCO on a
product for the purpose of purchasing equipment
• At present, there is no such report.

Section 9(1)(l)- An environmental impact statement
prepared within NIDCO
• At present, there is no such statement.

Section 9(1)(m)- A valuation report prepared for
NIDCO by a valuator, whether or not the valuator
is an officer of the Company.
• Property/Land Acquisition Valuation Reports

T: 674-8042     F: 624-5512      email: communications@nidco.co.tt  website: www.nidco.co.tt
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
 

WINDING  UP  OF  CL  FINANCIAL  LIMITED 

(IN LIQUIDATION) 

[Rule 100 (3)] 
 

NOTICE  OF  INTERIM  DIVIDEND 
 
NAME OF COMPANY:  CL  FINANCIAL  LIMITED 

ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OFFICE: c/o Lex Caribbean  
109, St. Vincent Street 
Port-of-Spain, 100811  
Trinidad and Tobago 

NUMBER OF MATTER:  CLAIM NO. CV 2017-02536 

AMOUNT PER DOLLAR:  $3.23 cents 

DIVIDEND:  Interim 

WHEN PAYABLE:  Monday 19th January, 2026 

WHERE PAYABLE:  Dividend cheques will be mailed out to 
creditors, or Bank Transfers will be 
facilitated where a creditor elects to be paid 
in that manner and provides their correct 
account details. 

 
MARK  BYERS 

16th January, 2025. Liquidator 
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REPUBLIC  OF  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO 
 

CL  FINANCIAL  LIMITED  (IN  LIQUIDATION) 

NOTICE OF INTENDED DIVIDEND 
 

FORM 95(4) [RULE 100(1)] 
 
NAME OF COMPANY:  CL  FINANCIAL  LIMITED 
NUMBER OF MATTER:  CLAIM NO. CV 2017-02536 

LAST DAY OF RECEIVING PROOF:  MONDAY 16TH FEBRUARY, 2026 

ADDRESS OF REGISTERED OFFICE: c/o Lex Caribbean  
109, St. Vincent Street 
Port-of-Spain, 100811  
Trinidad and Tobago 

LIQUIDATOR’S NAME AND ADDRESS: MARK BYERS 

c/o Grant Thornton (BVI) Ltd.  
171, Main Street, 2nd Floor 
PO Box 4259, Road Town, 
Tortola  
British Virgin Islands VG 1110 

 
(1) Claimants/Creditors should send in particulars of their 

debts or claims, by email to David Cunningham at 
david.cunningham@uk.gt.com, as well as hand deliver a 
hard copy of their proof of debts or claims to the address 
below, if they have not already done so:  

FAO Nicole Lawrence  
Grant Thornton ORBIT Solutions Limited 
Park Place, 17–20, Queen’s Park West 
Port-of-Spain, Trinidad 

(2) The Liquidators will verify receipt of all proof of debts or 
claims via email to the respective contact details provided 
on said proof of debts or claims. 

(3) Claims which were statute barred on or before 11th July, 2017 
will be rejected. 

MARK  BYERS 
29th January, 2025. Liquidator 
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LOSS  OF  MARITIME  LIFE  (CARIBBEAN)  LIMITED 
POLICIES 

 
CARL BASSAW having made sworn declaration that Policy Numbers 
385876 and 362348 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
have been lost and having made applications to the Company for a 
duplicate policies, notice is hereby given that unless objection is 
raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy 
asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 4th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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KAZIM SAMLAL having made sworn declaration that  
Policy Number 222758 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 4th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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SUSAN RAMSARAN having made sworn declaration that  
Policy Number 391018 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 4th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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SEAN RICHARDS-RILEY having made sworn declaration that  
Policy Number 387462 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 11th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
 

93 
 

KWAME LAURENCE having made sworn declaration that  
Policy Number 248109 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 11th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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LOSS  OF  MARITIME  LIFE  (CARIBBEAN)  LIMITED 
POLICIES–CONTINUED 

 
NISHA MOHAMMED-MAHABIR having made sworn declaration that 
Policy Number 444111 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 11th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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SIRLANA MARIA ECTOR having made sworn declaration that  
Policy Number 397090 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 11th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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KENDRICK DHANRAJ RAMSUCHIT having made sworn declaration 
that Policy Number 374877 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 11th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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ANDRE ALONZO having made sworn declaration that  
Policy Number 408441 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 11th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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CARON HONORE having made sworn declaration that Policy 
Number 360926 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED has 
been lost and having made application to the Company for a 
duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless objection is 
raised within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policy 
asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 18th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
99 

 
CALVIN RAGOONANAN having made sworn declaration that  
Policy Number 368963 issued by MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) 
LIMITED has been lost and having made application to the 
Company for a duplicate policy, notice is hereby given that unless 
objection is raised within one month of the date thereof, the 
duplicate policy asked for will be issued. 

Dated the 18th day of December, 2025. 
 

MARITIME LIFE (CARIBBEAN) LIMITED 
No. 29 Tenth Avenue 

Barataria. 
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LOSS  OF  PAN-AMERICAN  LIFE  INSURANCE  OF 
TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  POLICIES 

PURSUANT to section 163 of the Insurance Act, 1980, this notice 
is hereby given that after one month of the publication of this 
notice, this Company intends to issue duplicate policies to 
replace the following policies, numbers stated below, which have 
been declared lost/destroyed: 

Name Policy Number 

HAYDEN  BROWNE ... ... ... 3419951 

JEROME  ANTOINE ... ... ... 3387904 

MOHINDRA  RAMOUTAR ... ... 3436103 

RODNEY  LEWIS ... ... ... 3555980 

ALICIA  SEIFERT ... ... ... 6758943 

KUNTI  RAMLAL ... ... ... 3406285 

ENOL  GRODEN ... ... ... 3447221 

MARLON  HENRY ... ... ... 3465049 

JILLEEN  BREWSTER ... ... ... 3413722 

KELVIN  JONES ... ... ... 3540864 

SONIA  ROACHE—BARKER ... ... 570211 

LENDL  ASSOON ... ... ... 3405901 

RONALD  RAMSAROOP ... ... 3532915 

SURAJDAYE  CHUCKAREE ... ... 4709683 

DANIELLE  FRASER ... ... ... 3394831 

KENDALL  JOHN ... ... ... 3537418 

GERMAINE  EDWARDS ... ... ... 3525815 

CHRISTINE  BAPTISTE ... ... ... 3359019 

CHRISTINE  BAPTISTE ... ... ... 3328525 

PATRICIA  GUISEPPI ... ... ... 578679 

NALINI  JONAS ... ... ... 3483595 

AISHA  NOEL ... ... ... 3476194 

SHENIKA  HACKETT ... ... ... 3523607 

PATRICK  WILLIAMS ... ... ... 3001368 

 
PAN-AMERICAN LIFE INSURANCE 

OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 
91—93, St. Vincent Street 
  Port-of-Spain. 
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LOSS  OF  SCOTIALIFE  TRINIDAD  AND  TOBAGO  

LIMITED  POLICIES 
 

SWORN declaration having been made that the following policies 

issued by SCOTIALIFE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED have been 

lost, and having made application to the Company for duplicate 

policies, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised 

within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policies will 

be issued: 

Name of Insured Policy Number 

MIKEY  GEOFFROY ... ... ... D00165468 

TERRANCE  RAMSAHAI ... ... D00169484 

SADIA  RAMDASS ... ... ... U00111046 

DAVID  SANCHEZ ... ... ... U00217047 

ERIC  KARIM ... ... ... U00205139 

MARISA  RAMNATH ... ... ... U00242078 

TULSIEDAI  NANDKUMAR ... ... S90023500 

JANELLE  NESTOR ... ... ... U00170716 

JULIE  J.  BAPTISTE ... ... ... S85870000 

JULIE  J.  BAPTISTE ... ... ... D00196162 

ROLAND  MAHABIRSINGH ... ... D00182477 

ROLAND  MAHABIRSINGH ... ... U00192381 

BISSOON  BALARK ... ... ... U0006KE01 

BISSOON  BALARK ... ... ... D00234067 

LEELA  SOOKOO ... ... ... U00235002 

RODHA  ANDREWS ... ... ... D00204328 

DUBANIE  BAHAL ... ... ... L05490250 

MICHAEL  SPENCER ... ... ... L66103090 

SAYEED  HABIB ... ... ... U0002S501 

 

SCOTIALIFE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

LIMITED 

56—58, Richmond Street 

  Port-of-Spain. 
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SWORN declaration having been made that the following policies 
issued by SCOTIALIFE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO LIMITED have been 
lost, and having made application to the Company for duplicate 
policies, notice is hereby given that unless objection is raised 
within one month of the date thereof, the duplicate policies will 
be issued: 

Name of Insured Policy Number 

MERSYAH  SHAQUESHA ... ... L43864260 

SHALINI  S.  RAMCHARITER ... ... F96282850 

BASMATEE  DEBIE ... ... ... D00199337 

ANGELA  RAMTAHAL ... ... ... U00222336 

ANGELA  RAMTAHAL ... ... ... D00199215 

NICHOLETTE  CAMELIEA  LEONARD ... U00175005 

NICHOLETTE  CAMELIEA  LEONARD ... U00236732 

SHERRY  ANN  SITAHAL ... ... D00144744 

BISRAM  KANHAI ... ... ... S74938200 

JENNIFER  SIMONETTE ... ... U00100901 

GREGORY  PHIPPS ... ... ... U0001SO01 

 
SCOTIALIFE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

LIMITED 
56—58, Richmond Street 
  Port-of-Spain. 
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TRANSFER  OF  LICENCE 
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10) 

–––– 
REGION OF PENAL/DEBE 

 
NOTICE is hereby given that a notification in writing has this 
day been lodged with the undersigned Secretary of the 
Licensing Committee of the said Region, by Kimbily Deonarine, 
that the licence be transferred to Rajiv Deonarine, that it is his 
intention to apply to the Licensing Committee at the San Fernando 
District Court on THURSDAY THE 29TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2026 at  
1 o’clock in the afternoon for a transfer to him of the Licence to 
carry on the trade of a Spirit Retailers now be transferred to 
Kimbily Deonarine and Rajiv Deonarine for premises situate at 
No. 8 Seemungal Trace, Penal Rock Road, Skylab Bar,  
No. 10 Seemungal Trace, Penal Rock Road, Treasure Queen Bar 
and No. 3 Mohan Road, Penal Rock Road, Tajmahal Bar, in the 
said Region. 
 

Dated this 15th day of January, 2026 at the San Fernando 
District Court. 
 

F.  HOSEIN 
Secretary, Licensing Committee 

Region of Penal/Debe
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